

No. 19-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER,
AMANTONKA NATION PROBATION SERVICES
JOHN MITCHELL, PRESIDENT, AMANTONKA NATION
ELIZABETH NELSON, CHIEF JUDGE, AMANTONKA NATION
DISTRICT COURT
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team Number 368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Under current law, Petitioner is not an Indian for purposes of special domestic violence criminal jurisdiction, but because that law relies on an impermissible racial classification, it should be changed..... 7

 A. The *Rogers* test defines “Indian” for purposes of special domestic violence criminal jurisdiction..... 10

 B. The *Rogers* test is based on outdated precedent that has been contradicted by more recent holdings..... 11

 C. The *Rogers* test violates equal protection..... 12

 D. Using the political recognition prong of *Rogers* to define “Indian” would better enable the State to optimally tailor tribal criminal jurisdiction without resorting to a racial classification..... 16

 II. Whether or not petitioner is an Indian, his court-appointed counsel fulfills the relevant legal requirements..... 18

 A. If petitioner is an Indian, then 25 U.S.C. § 1302 (2018) governs..... 18

 1. Petitioner’s court-appointed counsel fulfills the legal requirements of § 1302 (c) because he received a prison sentence of less than one year..... 18

 2. Petitioner’s court-appointed counsel fulfills the legal requirements of § 1302 (a) (8) because the right to due process and equal protection in tribal proceedings does not include the right to counsel when a term of imprisonment of less than one year is imposed..... 21

B. If petitioner is not an Indian, then 25 U.S.C. § 1304 (2018) governs.....	27
1. In deciding whether or not the legal requirements for court-appointed counsel were met, the Supreme Court will interpret the practical extent of the rights set out in § 1304.....	27
2. When faced with dual legislative intentions in a single case, the Supreme Court chooses the holding that least conflicts with the congressional intentions.....	28
3. 25 U.S.C. § 1304 prioritizes the efficiency and legitimacy of tribal justice systems as well as the rights of indigent defendants.....	30
4. Imposing additional requirements on tribal court-appointed counsel would damage the goal of promoting the tribal justice system, while it would have little impact on the petitioner’s rights.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13, 16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	5, 29
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	34
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial District</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10, 11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	5, 19, 27
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	15, 21, 23
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	31
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	5, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	19
<i>Solina v. United States</i> , 708 F.2d 160 (2 nd Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	13, 19

<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 238 F.2d 395 (2 nd Cir. 1956)	33
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>See United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	19, 27, 34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	19, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Nowlin</i> , 555 F. App'x 820 (10 th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846))	8
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8 th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	19, 34
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XI § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I § 2 Cl. 2	10
U.S. Const. art. II § 2 Cl. 2	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1153 (2018)	6, 11, 13
18 U.S.C.S. § 1162 (2018)	29
25 U.S.C. § 1301 (2018)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1302 (2018)	2, 5, 17-25, 29-31
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (2018)	2-3, 5-6, 23, 25-32
25 U.S.C. § 1321 (2018)	29
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

159 CONG. REC. 480 (2013)	5, 28
159 CONG. REC. 707 (2013)	30
Addie C. Rolnick, <i>Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Beyond Citizenship and Blood</i> , 39 Am. Indian L. Rev. 337 (2015)	14-16
Amantonka Nation Code	2, 13, 22, 31
Cherokee Nation Code Title 11	13
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03 (4)	6
Indian Law & Order Comm’n, a Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States 9 (2013)	15
Katharine C. Oakley, <i>Defining Indian Status for the Purpose of Federal Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 35 Am. Ind. L. Rev., 177 (2010)	7
Quintin Cushner and Jon M. Sands, <i>Blood Shall Not Tell</i> , The Federal Lawyer, April 2012, 31	12
Stephen Menendien, <i>What Constitutes a “Racial Classification”?</i> , 24 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 81 (2014)	12
